

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013 Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640



NOTICE OF FILING

| TO: | Any Interested Person |
|-------------------|--|
| FROM: | California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region 320 West 4 th Street, Suite 200 Los Angeles, CA 90013 |
| DATE: | January 16, 2004 |
| SUBJECT: | Notice of Filing Submitted Under section 21080.5 of the Public Resources Code |
| PROPONENT: | California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region |
| TITLE: | Amendment to the Water Quality Control Plan for the (Relevant Region) |
| CONTACT: | Melinda Becker, (213) 576-6681 Unit Chief TMDL Unit |
| LOCATION: | Ballona Creek and Wetland Watershed . |
| DESCRIPTION: | Proposed Basin Plan Amendment to amend the Total Maximum Daily Loads Plan for <i>Trash in the Ballona Creek and Wetland Watershed</i> . |

This notice is to advise any interested parties that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, will consider adoption of an amendment to the Water Quality Control Plan for Total Maximum Daily Loads Plan for *Trash in the Ballona Creek and Wetland*.

A Public Hearing will be held on March 4, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. at The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, Board Room, 700 North Alameda Street, in Los Angeles.

Consideration of the proposed resolution will be at a public hearing to be held on March 4, 2004 at The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, Board Room, 700 North Alameda Street, in Los Angeles. Actions to amend the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles Region will be taken in accordance with a regulatory program exempt under section 21080.5 of the Public Resources Code from the requirement to prepare an environmental impact report under the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.) and with other applicable law and regulations.

Jonathan Bishop Chief, Regional Programs Section

Date

California Environmental Protection Agency

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.